
ACT 208 

ACT 208 H.B. 851. 

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Relief of Certain Persons' Claims Against 
the State and Providing Appropriations Therefor. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION 1. The following respective sums of money are hereby 
appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii for the pur­
pose of reimbursing the following named persons, firms and corporations for 
overpayment of taxes or on account of other claims against the State in the 
amount set opposite their respective names: 

Act 173, Session Laws, 1961. 

ARAKI, FRANK K. 
BELL, ANNIE 
BISHOP, B. P., ESTATE TRUSTEES 
BRADLEY, K. R. N., TRUST 
BROWN, ELIZABETH DESHA 

TAX KEY 
2-4-12-77
2 parcels

15 parcels
11 parcels
3 parcels

YEAR 
1961-1962 
1965 
1960-1964 
1960-1963 
1960-1963 

AMOUNT 
$ 23.38 

257.50 
44,939.49 

1,848.66 
906.91 

249 



ACT 208

TAX KEY YEAR AMOUNT
CARTER, OLIVE H. 4-4-03-031 1966 29.02
CHANG, JEAN W. 2 parcels 1960-1961 44.52
CONSOLIDATED AMUSEMENT

CO., LTD. 5 parcels 1960-1964 10,266.74
COOK, MAY BRADLEY 3 parcels 1960-1963 685.92
EBISUZAIU, K., LTD. 2-1-01-73 1960-1962 166.35
FERREIRA, FRANK 5 parcels 1960-1962 473.25
FUJIKAWA, THOMAS 5. 2 parcels 1960-1963 156.72
FURUTANI, BROWNIE N. 2-3-26-22 1961-1962 30.00
HAMAMOTO, TAKEO & SUEKO 2-4-14-65 1963 89.68
HASHIMOTO, SHIGEICHI 2-2-45-29 1960 44.95
HASHIMOTO, YASUO & MIYAKO 2-4-15-57 1960-1962 143.54
HEBERT, STERLING B. 2-5-12-158 1960-1962 77.76
1100PM, CHARLES 1-4-34-02 1961 5.64
IDE, EARL N. 3 parcels 1960-1961 96.67
15111, MITSUO 2-8-12-07 1960-1964 128.29
IWASHITA, SADAKI 1-5-09-35 1962 7.37
KAAIHILI, ALBERT K. & RACHEL H. 2 parcels 1960-1963 273.22
KAKU, TATSUO 2 parcels 1960 & 1962 31.70
KURAMOTO, MASAKO 2 parcels 1960-1962 64.00
LALAKEA, SOLOMON, ESTATE OF,

MOLLIE P. LALAKEA, EX. 57 parcels 1960-1964 14,419.37
LALAKEA, THOMAS K. 10 parcels 1964 1,756.52
LANG, MARTHA B. 2 parcels 1960-1963 296.76
LAU, D. Y., DECEASED, ROBERT

LAU, EX. 6 parcels 1960-1961 601.95
MASUDA, TAKEO 1-4-34-16 1963 23.84
MATSUBARA, TETSUO & TSURUYO 2-2-45-3 4 1964 169.94
MIYAMOTO, KUNIO 1-5-12-10 1962 39.96
MIYAMOTO, SUSUMU 2 parcels 1963 352.35
M1YAO, TATSUO 2 parcels 1960-1964 1,479.20
MIZUKAMI, SADAO 2-4-15-65 1962 181.37
NAKAO, JITSUICHI 2-1-01-55 1960-1961 14.05
NAKAO, JITSUICHI 2-4-41-21 1961-1962 54.82
OKAMOTO, HISAKICHI 2-3-09-22 1960 185.89
PICKEL, GEORGE 3 parcels 1960-1964 42.56
ROUMANIS, CONSTANTINE 18 parcels 1960-1962 2,382.86
SAKAMOTO, TAKEO 2-4-14-75 1961-1962 36.58
SANTO, NOBUCHIKA 2 parcels 1963 42.78
SHIGEMASA, SUSUMU 2-4-14-83 1961-1962 36.58
SH1NDO, EDWARD K. 2-4-14-102 1963-1964 246.62
SILVA, MANUEL 2-2-12-02 1960-1961 155.55
SMITH, CAROL 2-5-03-07 1963 8.32
SOGA, HIROSHI 2-5-19-02 1963 23.15
SOUZA, WILLIAM 2-1-04-09 1960-1962 47.22
SUZUKI, HENRY 5 parcels 1960-1961 755.58
SUZUKI, SAMUEL M. 2-4-41-17 -1961 8.57
TAMASHIRO, NIWA 2-2-43-36 1960-1964 302.29
TANAKA, CH1YOKI 9 parcels 1960& 1962 133.36
WARREN, SAM K. 2 parcels 1960-1964 221.80
WUNG, ALICIA 37 parcels 1960-1961 3,446.17
WUNG, CLAYTON H. 2 parcels 1960-1961 246.05
WUNG, EDWIN H. 5 parcels 1960-1961 409.02
YAMAMOTO, HARUWO & FUSAB 2-4-14-17 1960-1962 212.88
YOKOYAMA, KINTARO 2-4-12-76 1963 27.51
YOSHIOKA, KAZUMI 2-3-46-05 1964 84.29

Chapter 131E, RLH 1955, as amended, Tax Relief for Drought Damages

TAX KEY YEAR AMOUNT
KAHUA RANCH, LTD. 30 parcels 1962-1964 24,188.38
KUKAIAU RANCH CO., LTD. 8 parcels 1962-1964 22,247.09
PAAUHAU SUGAR COMPANY 48 parcels 1962-1 964 44,049.06

250



ACT 208

TAX KEY YEAR AMOUNT
RICHARD SMART dba

PARKER RANCH 4 parcels 1962-1964 35,721.80

Section 35-6, RLH 1955, Refund of Real Property Taxes

TAX KEY YEAR AMOUNT
CHAR,, NICHOLAS W. Y. 7-7-06-13 1962 6.26
LOW, E. W. 9-9-16-029 1960-1962 128.31
PUNIHAOLE, LOWELL K. 7-3-09-06 1960-1962 546.63
SCHADT, OLGA M. 3 parcels 1936-1960 1,562.97
SOUZA, JOSEPH P. 2-7-22-12 1962 6.31
VAN DUSEN, JOHN W. 2-9-15-27 1961 45.14
WONG, ViNCENT T., LTD. 2-4-23-60 1963-1964 571.84

Section 3 5-6, RLH 1955, Outlawed Warrants and Escheated Accounts

Date Warrant No. Amount
ALBRIGHT, JANET E.

Warrant misplaced by claimant. 8/15/63 S007602 37.52
ALO, JOHN G.

Warrant not received by claimant. 6/30/64 S179608 16.57
AMAI, CAROLYN H. I.

Warrant misplaced by claimant. 4/15/63 S252569 4.24
BASANES, VICTORINO

Warrant not received by claimant. 6/30/64 S175163 9.76
BAYLE, PEDRO

Warrant misplaced by claimant. 2/06/64 S033556 5.55
BLOUIN, EMILE A.

Warrant misplaced by claimant. 6/30/65 S187930 7.85
BOWMAN, THOMAS M.

Warrant misplaced by claimant. 6/25/62 Sl58762 5.00
CASAPANGAN, GENARO

Warrant misplaced by claimant. 4/14/65 S107557 16.29
CHANG, AMELIA S.

Warrant misplaced by claimant. 6/14/63 P346146 114.14
CHAPMAN, NANCY K.

Warrant misplaced by claimant. 6/30/64 G103836 3.83
CR1, YUN CHONG & BEATRICE H.

Warrant misplaced by claimant. 2/08/63 S114220 28.81
CHUNG, CHAI BOK

Warrant misplaced by claimant. 6/30/64 S177992 45.06
COOPER, LEIHULU

Warrant misplaced by claimant. 4/22/64 W077759 35.21
CREAT[VE PLAYTHINGS, INC.

Warrant misplaced by claimant. 10/03/63 G016564 268.85
DOHANIAN, DIRAN KAVORK

Warrant misplaced by claimant. 5/10/61 S115657 27.96
EMERSON, FRANCES I.

Warrant misplaced by claimant. 6/03/65 S166901 87.98
GOSLINE, WILLIAM A.

Warrant misplaced by claimant. 12/31/64 P138042 62.48
HAWLEY, JOYCE POWELL

Warrant not received by claimant. 5/03/65 S132106 28.90
HFSTON, FRANCIS E. & KAZUKO G.

Warrant outlawed in process of
transferral. 6/21/64 S160986 15.24

TAKOPO, UNIATh
Warrant misplaced by claimant. 6/01/65 Sl53902 1.10

JAY, WINIFRED
Warrant misplaced by claimant. 1/31/62 P131222 194.52

KAUHI, KANE
Warrant misplaced by claimant. 12/05/63 T003661 15.92

KOBAYASHI, ROGER H.
Warrant misplaced by claimant. 5/20/65 19.06

251



ACT 208

Date Warrant No. Amount
LABUGUEN, BETTY

Warrant not received by claimant. 159603 35.54
LANCASTER, GEORGE

Warrant misplaced by claimant. 10/31/62 G102265 100.00
FONG, LUCY MA

Warrant misplaced by claimant. 7/03/48 1333 103.71
LICOS, CECILIO

Warrant not received by claimant. 5/10/66 S19 1985 44.93
NAKAHARA, RICHARD Y.

Warrant misplaced by claimant. 6/25/65 S179981 35.21
MASUDA, KIYONO N. K.

Warrant misplaced by claimant. 6/01/64 S138742 16.94
MERCADO, DIONICIO, JR.

Warrant not forwarded to claimant
in time. 4/07/65 S098048 20.92

NABO, PASCUAL
Warrant not cashed because of illness. 3/17/6 1 S067755 1.18

NICHOLSON, JAMES R.
Warrant not received by claimant. 6/26/63 S333715 68.24

OL1VEROS, ANASTACIO B., JR.
Warrant misplaced by claimant. 4/09/65 S103362 1.10

OSHIRO, EDWARD A.
Warrant not forwarded to claimant
in time. 6/20/62 S157334 26.34

OYAMA, SHARON K.
Warrant not cashed because of illness. 6/02/65 S157151 15.54

PADEKEN, VICTORIA
Warrant misplaced by claimant. 6/06/64 Si 65659 45.75

POBRE, PABLO & AGNES
Warrants misplaced by claimant. 4/24/61 S095404 41.76

5/18/60 S141889 48.36
6/02/65 S157885 25.98

POBRE, NrrA
Warrant misplaced by claimant. 10/31/60 P042305 18.80

SAKAMAKI, MARILYN B.
Warrant misplaced by claimant. 6/30/64 282357 143.62

SASAN, JAY A. & DIANE L.
Warrant misplaced by claimant. 6/02/64 S 139967 11.96

SHAM, WALLACE
Warrant misplaced by claimant. 4/26/65 S124159 59.50

SILVA, OLIVE Y. K.
Warrant misplaced by claimant. 4/02/65 S097333 14.19

SMITH, LEWIS A.
Warranst not cashed in time. 5/06/65 S140094 37.35

SUNADA, RANNY H.
Warrant misplaced by claimant. 4/29/65 S 129587 22.95

TANOUE, TSUTOMO & EDNA
Warrant misplaced by claimant. 5/15/64 121503 44.10

RAMOS, THOMAS N.
Warrant misplaced by claimant. 3/29/65 S081335 50.32

UEHARA, SUE S.
Warrant misplaced by claimant. 6/19/63 S327744 6.51

ULRICH, DAVID A.
Warrant misplaced by claimant. 6/21/61 S147278 11.69

VALLON, EVELYN
Warrant misplaced by claimant. 3/15/65 205509 42.15

WALSH, SANDRA ANN
Warrant misplaced by claimant. 6/05/64 S146426 26.70

WOODWARD, ALBERT N. &
FRANCINE M.
Warrant not forwarded to claimant
in time. 4/10/63 S282716 95.86

252



ACT 208

Date Warrant No. Amount
YAMASHIRO, SHIRLEY K.

Warrants misplaced by claimant. 6/30/64 P278407 20.82
6/21/64 S163636 17.21

YOUNG, GEORGE M. C.
Warrant misplaced by claimant. 6/03/65 S166193 179.77

ZARATE, ARNOLDA. & NANCY A.
Warrant misplaced by claimant. 6/22/64 S170387 53.57

ESTATE OF ALBERT JOSEPH EB1NGER,
aka ALLEN J. EBINGER, Deceased,
PROBATE NO. 28181/3 8/01/62 S006047 123.91

PANG, RUTH - Administratrix for the
ESTATE OF JOHN K. C. PANG,
PROBATE NO. 26291 6/22/62 S161514 67.78

ESTATE OF TAMI SAKATO, Deceased,
PROBATE NO. 26994/3 5/24/63 S306175 23.02

ESTATE OF JAMES TADASHI SATO,
Deceased, PROBATE NO. 27877-2 6/14/63 S323791 27.81

ESTATE OF BAGUIO TUMONGAY,
Deceased, SMALL ESTATE NO. 2931 3/11/64 S057256 1.49

ESTATE OF YUKITO YAMANE,
Deceased, PROBATE NO. 27781-2 6/29/51 G328647 300.00

UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII -

Reinstatement of S escheated warrants
to respective appropriations. 6/22/64 S174483 165.00

6/22/64 S174484 165.00
5/28/64 T007845 150.00
6/15/64 T008788 150.00
6/15/64 T008793 150.00

ANDRES, SOTERO
Warrant misplaced by claimant. 8/07/63 S006994 54.56

Section 35-6, RLH 1955, Miscellaneous Claims

AYLE’TT, MRS. ALICE AI’~NA
Back payment of widow’s pension bonus for the period July 1, 1959 to
June 30, 1965. 1,476.00

KEALOHA, ELOISE L.
Retroactive pay due but not paid for the period September 1, 1958 to
August 31, 1965. 2,233.80

JUDD, LAWRENCE M.
Retroactive bonus payments for the period January 1, 1952 to July 1,
1965 8,616.00

Claims on Judgment Rendered

AKANA, CHARLES M. & BE[TY K.
Satisfaction of the judgment in Civil No. 15416, Charles M. Akana and
Betty K. Akana, plaintiff vs. the State of Hawaii. 857.40

FUKUDA, ROBERT T.
Judgment rendered in his favor in Civil No. 16941, Robert T. Fukuda,
plaintiff vs. the State of Hawaii, Noah Paio and Robert H. Ohye; for
personal injury, property damage and loss of income. 552.00

HAWAIIAN TELEPHONE COMPANY
Satisfaction of the judgment in Civil No. 18463, Hawaiian Telephone
vs. State of Hawaii. 2,060.69

HAWAIIAN TELEPHONE COMPANY
Satisfaction of the judgment in Civil No. 20693, Hawaiian Telephone
vs. State of Hawaii. 362.44

SAKAMOTO, NAKAICHI
Satisfaction of the judgment in Civil Nos. 3018 and 3908, Nakaichi
Sakamoto vs. State of Hawaii. 30,000.00

UEKI, KAREN A.
Satisfaction of the judgment in Civil No. 295, Ueki vs. State of Hawaii 10,000.00

253



ACT 208 

Date Warrant No. Amount 

MIYASHIRO, MATSUKICHI 
Satisfaction of the judgment in Civil No. 4278, Matsukichi Miyashiro, 
Deceased, vs. the State of Hawaii 1,101.47 

SECTION 2. The sums hereinabove appropriated shall be paid upon 
warrants issued by the comptroller of the State upon vouchers approved by 
the director of the state department of taxation in the several amounts and 
to the respective persons hereinabove set out, as to said claims for taxes, and 
shall be paid upon warrants issued by said comptroller upon vouchers ap­
proved by the director of the department of budget and finance as to all other 
claims. 

SECTION 3. If any portion of this Act or its application to any circum­
stances or person is held invalid for any reason, the remainder thereof shall 
not be affected thereby. 

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 
(Approved June 4, 1967.) 

254 


